

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SIO J WHITE

APR 22 1996

ROBERT J. LONG, :

Appellant, :

vs. :

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

_____ :

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. 83,598 Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 284920

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25

ISSUE I:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL COLLATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE OF LONG'S ABDUCTION OF LISA MCVEY, IN VIOLATION OF THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PLEA AGREEMENT, THE RULES OF EVIDENCE, AND THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992).	25
--	----

ISSUE II:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE PORTIONS OF A CBS NEWS VIDEOTAPED INTERVIEW WITH LONG, BECAUSE LONG WAS ADVISED BY HIS ATTORNEY, ELLIS RUBIN, AND BELIEVED THAT RUBIN HAD AN AGREEMENT WITH CBS NEWS WHEREBY RUBIN HAD EDITORIAL CONTROL OVER THE CONTENTS OF THE VIDEOTAPE, AND THAT LONG'S STATEMENTS COULD NOT BE USED AGAINST HIM.	41
---	----

ISSUE III:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE PORTIONS OF LONG'S VIDEOTAPED INTERVIEW WITH CBS NEWS BECAUSE THE INTERVIEW WAS IRRELEVANT, SHOWED ONLY CRIMINAL PROPENSITY, AND WAS EXTREMELY PREJUDICIAL, AND BECAUSE IT CONCERNED ONLY THE CRIMES WHICH WERE EXCLUDED BY THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PLEA AGREEMENT AND BY THIS COURT IN ITS OPINION IN <u>LONG</u> .	55
---	----

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE IV:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING FBI HAIR AND FIBER EXPERT MICHAEL MALONE TO TESTIFY TO AN OPINION (1) OUTSIDE HIS FIELD OF EXPERTISE; AND (2) WITHOUT PREDICATE.

81

ISSUE V:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE INTRODUCED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION.

88

ISSUE VI:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PENALTY PHASE TESTIMONY OF DETECTIVE KAREN COLLINS WHO READ POLICE REPORTS PREPARED BY OTHER OFFICERS REPORTING HEARSAY FROM TWO VICTIMS OF LONG'S ALLEGED PRIOR VIOLENT FELONIES.

93

ISSUE VII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.

98

ISSUE VIII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WITHOUT A SUFFICIENT LIMITING INSTRUCTION.

111

ISSUE IX:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING AND WEIGHING THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL" AGGRAVATOR.

115

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE X:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND AND WEIGH CLEARLY ESTABLISHED MITIGATORS. 122

ISSUE XI:

THE DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO LIFE BECAUSE THIS IS NOT ONE OF THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED OF MURDERS. 137

ISSUE XII:

THE PROVISION OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE WHICH ALLOWS A DEATH RECOMMENDATION TO BE RETURNED BY A BARE MAJORITY VOTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 144

CONCLUSION 148

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 148

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Anders v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	51
<u>Arave v. Creech,</u> 123 L.Ed. 2d 188 (1993)	112
<u>Ball v. Yates,</u> 29 So. 2d 729 (1946), <u>cert. denied,</u> 332 U.S. 774 (1947).	130
<u>Bernhardt v. State,</u> 288 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1974)	145
<u>Besaraba v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	104
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	117
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	131
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	145
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	98, 115
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 343 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	141
<u>Burks v. United States,</u> 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	91, 92
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	144
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	123, 130, 133
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	93, 96, 97

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	117, 132, 133
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	115
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	139, 141
<u>Correale v. United States,</u> 479 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1973)	139
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	92
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	102
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 276 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	80
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	107, 137, 139, 140
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	66
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	119, 139
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	27, 37, 67
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	36, 94
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	131, 133, 136
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	104
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	93
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	143

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	109, 145
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	115
<u>Farley v. State,</u> 324 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	86
<u>Fenelon v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992)	75
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	36, 94, 95, 138
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Barron,</u> 481 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	85
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	136
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	36, 94, 95, 138
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 238 (1972)	136, 147
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	93
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	115
<u>Gillion v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	111
<u>Green v. United States,</u> 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	92
<u>Green v. Massey,</u> 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	130
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	144

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	101
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	105
<u>Haven Federal Savings and Loan Assoc. v. Kirian,</u> 579 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	144
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	34, 35
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	130
<u>Heuring v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	65
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1017 (1983)	105
<u>Hills v. Henderson,</u> 529 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1976)	80
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	93
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1993)	109
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	104
<u>Horstman v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	83, 88
<u>Huckaby v. State,</u> 343 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	141
<u>Huddleston v. United States,</u> 458 U.S. 681 (1988)	69
<u>Husky Industries, Inc. v. Black,</u> 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	83
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	66, 75, 89

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	91
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	105, 109
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	85
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	145
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	145
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 332 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	141
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	145
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1985)	109, 117, 118
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	139
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	139, 140
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	137
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	114, 133, 136, 144
<u>Long v. State,</u> 517 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1987)	1, 25, 90, 130-131
<u>Long v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1993)	2, 5, 25, 27-28, 30, 40-41, 43, 64 71-72, 91, 96, 103, 129-130, 132, 138
<u>Long v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992)	2, 25, 28, 30, 41, 55, 66, 72, 90
<u>Long v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	29, 53, 55, 129

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Lucus v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	93
<u>MacArthur v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	92
<u>Macker v. State,</u> 500 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	139
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 608 F. Supp. 218 (D.C. Ala. 1985)	136
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	136
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 374 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 465 U.S. 1051 (1983)	105
<u>Masterson v. State,</u> 516 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	133
<u>Matthews v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	80
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	51, 139
<u>Mills v. Redwing Carriers, Inc.,</u> 127 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	84, 87
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	102
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	51
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	104
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	126, 131, 139
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	117, 121
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	136

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Paul v. State,</u> 340 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	89
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	101, 115
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	27, 35, 37, 89, 90
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	110, 139
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	100, 105
<u>Perry v. New Jersey,</u> 590 A.2d 624 (N.J. 1991)	120
<u>Plowman v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	92
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	117
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	104
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	110, 112
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	36, 94-96, 98
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	98, 111, 115
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	145
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	117
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	100, 105, 107, 131, 133
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	139

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	69
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	114
<u>Santobello v. New York,</u> 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	139
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	117, 119, 141
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1993)	139, 142
<u>Sea Fresh Frozen Products, Inc. v. Abdin,</u> 411 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	84
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. 1 (1990)	111, 113
<u>Shue v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1978)	141
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	139
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	111, 115, 144
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	137, 139
<u>Spradley v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	86
<u>State v. Barber,</u> 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	52
<u>State v. Carlson,</u> 267 N.W. 2d 170 (Minn. 1978)	86, 87
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 290 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1974)	80
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	40, 80, 87

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	110, 112, 115, 136-37, 146
<u>State v. Garcia,</u> 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	145
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 483 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1986)	92
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	40, 66
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	66
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	131
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	35, 37, 40, 65
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	51, 52
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	62
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	74, 117
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S9 (Fla. Jan. 4, 1996)	84, 85, 88
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1986)	67
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	101
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	105, 146
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	88
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 14 (1988)	139

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	143
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County,</u> 460 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	86
<u>Trawick v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	36, 94, 103, 138
<u>United States v. Milne,</u> 487 F.2d 1232 (5th Cir. 1973)	86
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	146
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	139
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 361 U.S. 847 (1959)	2
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 117 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1960)	66
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	145
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 428 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	52
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 348 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1977)	85
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	144
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	144

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

United States Constitution	passim
Florida Constitution	passim
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (1993)	62
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1993)	40, 62, 68, 71
§ 90.803(18), Fla. Stat. (1993)	62
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	93
§ 921.141(5)(h),(i), Fla. Stat. (1993)	98
§ 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1993)	108
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	52
